

No. 2017AP208

RECEIVED

06-04-2018

---

In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
OF WISCONSIN

STATE OF WISCONSIN,  
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT,

*v.*

JOHNNY K. PINDER,  
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

On Appeal From The Ozaukee County Circuit Court,  
The Honorable Paul V. Malloy, Presiding,  
Case No. 2015CF84

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN**

---

BRAD D. SCHIMEL  
Attorney General

MISHA TSEYTLIN  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

KEVIN M. LEROY  
Deputy Solicitor General

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
17 West Main Street  
P.O. Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
*tseytlinm@doj.state.wi.us*  
(608) 267-9323

*Attorneys for the State of Wisconsin*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Criminal Investigation.....	3
B. The Criminal Proceedings.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. There Is No Basis For Suppressing The Evidence That Police Obtained From The GPS Tracker.....	14
A. Police Obtained The Evidence Lawfully Because This Case Involves A Common-Law Warrant Not Governed By Section 968.15’s Five-Day Execution Requirement .....	15
1. Wisconsin Circuit Courts Have Common-Law Authority To Issue Search Warrants Without Statutory Authorization.....	15
2. The GPS-Tracker Warrant Here Was A Valid Common-Law Warrant .....	17
3. The GPS-Tracker Warrant Here Complied With The “Spirit” Of The Five-Day Execution Requirement .....	22
B. Even If This Court Holds That Section 968.15’s Five-Day Execution Rule Applies, Suppression Is Not Justified Because There Was No “[E]ffect” On “Substantial Rights” .....	27
C. Suppression Is Also Unwarranted Under The So- Called “Good Faith” Exception.....	35
II. Counsel Did Not Provide Ineffective Assistance By Failing To Object To The Jury Instructions .....	40
CONCLUSION.....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995) .....	34
<i>California v. Brocard</i> , 216 Cal. Rptr. 31 (Ct. App. 1985) .....	32
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988) .....	29
<i>Dakter v. Cavallino</i> , 2015 WI 67, 363 Wis. 2d 738, 866 N.W.2d 656 .....	41, 43
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011) .....	29
<i>Fischer by Fischer v. Ganju</i> , 168 Wis. 2d 834, 485 N.W.2d 10 (1992).....	41, 43
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009) .....	34, 35
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998) .....	23
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Emp’rs Ins. of Wausau</i> , 2003 WI 108, 264 Wis. 2d 60, 665 N.W.2d 257 .....	38, 39
<i>Meek v. Pierce</i> , 19 Wis. 300 (1865).....	16
<i>State v. Brereton</i> , 2013 WI 17, 345 Wis. 2d 563, 826 N.W.2d 369 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Dearborn</i> , 2010 WI 84, 327 Wis. 2d 252, 786 N.W.2d 97 .....	29, 35, 40
<i>State v. Denny</i> , 2017 WI 17, 373 Wis. 2d 390, 891 N.W.2d 144 .....	38
<i>State v. Eason</i> , 2001 WI 98, 245 Wis. 2d 206, 629 N.W.2d 625 .....	14, 36, 37, 38
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 98 Wis. 2d 367, 297 N.W.2d 12 (1980) .....	18, 33
<i>State v. Popenhagen</i> , 2008 WI 55, 309 Wis. 2d 601, 749 N.W.2d 611 .....	28

<i>State v. Sanders</i> , 2018 WI 51, __ N.W.2d __ .....	12, 40, 42
<i>State v. Sveum</i> , 2010 WI 92, 328 Wis. 2d 369, 787 N.W.2d 317 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Tate</i> , 2014 WI 89, 357 Wis. 2d 172, 849 N.W.2d 798 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Trawitzki</i> , 2001 WI 77, 244 Wis. 2d 523, 628 N.W.2d 801 .....	40
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	40, 44
<i>Tennessee v. Evans</i> , 815 S.W.2d 503 (Tenn. 1991) .....	32
<i>United States v. Falls</i> , 34 F.3d 674 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	15
<i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 416 U.S. 505 (1974) .....	35
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) .....	21, 25, 26, 32
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984) .....	35, 39
<i>United States v. Otero</i> , 495 F.3d 393 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	39
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 751 F.2d 875 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	15
<i>United States v. Villegas</i> , 899 F.2d 1324 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	15
<i>Weborg v. Jenny</i> , 2012 WI 67, 341 Wis. 2d 668, 816 N.W.2d 191 .....	41, 42
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	16, 30, 40
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	40
Wis. Const. art. I, § 11 .....	16, 36, 40
Wis. Const. art. I, § 7 .....	40
<b>Statutes</b>	
Wis. Stat. § 943.10 .....	<i>passim</i>

Wis. Stat. § 943.12 .....	8
Wis. Stat. § 968.10 .....	19
Wis. Stat. § 968.12 .....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 968.13 .....	19, 21
Wis. Stat. § 968.135 .....	16
Wis. Stat. § 968.14 .....	20, 22
Wis. Stat. § 968.15 .....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 968.16 .....	20, 22
Wis. Stat. § 968.17 .....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 968.18 .....	22
Wis. Stat. § 968.19 .....	22
Wis. Stat. § 968.20 .....	22
Wis. Stat. § 968.22 .....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 968.373 .....	20, 22, 25

**Rule**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41.....	25, 32
--------------------------	--------

**Other Authorities**

10 <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (J.A. Simpson & E.S.C. Weiner eds., 2d ed. 1989).....	42
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014) .....	24, 42, 43
Wayne R. LaFave et al. <i>Search &amp; Seizure: A Treatise On The Fourth Amendment</i> (5th ed.) .....	27, 35
